```
ww.ecourtsindia.com
```

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2010 CC 14767/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 23/03/2010 in WA No. 6101/2009 of The HIGH COURT OF KARNATAKA, CIRCUIT BENCH DHARWAD)

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MIN.OF HOME AFFAIRS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

LAXMAN (D) TH:LRS & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With I.A. No.1 - appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP)

Date: 27/09/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. R.K. Tanwar, Adv.

Mr. Rajiv Nanda, Adv.

Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

Delay condoned.

The judgment of the Division bench of the
High Court, couched in highly intemperate
language, is full of uncalled for jibes and
innuendos against the Government of India and is
based on findings that are completely

unsubstantiated.

Issue notice.

The operation of the impugned order shall

remain stayed.

(Neetu Khajuria) (S.S.R. Krishna) Sr. P.A. Court Master