ITEM NO.115(MM)

COURT NO.9

**SECTION XVI** 

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 5399/2023

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Appellant(s)

## **VERSUS**

SRI ANANTA KUMAR JANA (D) THR. LRS & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 99606/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 11-10-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Appellant(s) Mr. Vikramjeet Banerjee, A.S.G. (NP)

Mr. A K Kaul, Adv.

Ms. Rukhmini Bobde, Adv.

Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Sakshi Kakkar, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Kumar Mahapatra, Adv.

Mr. Vikrant Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ramdulal Manna, Adv.

Mr. R.K. Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Sabyasachi Mondal, Adv.

Mr. Sayan Mukherjee, Adv.

Mr. Shekhar Kumar, AOR

Ms. Anju Thomas, Adv.

Mr. Bhanu Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Learned counsel appearing for respondent No.1, informs that the issue raised in the present appeal is identical with the issues raised in Civil Appeal No.6050 of 2023 and connected matters, which are fixed for hearing on 6<sup>th</sup> December, 2023 before a coordinate

www.ecourtsindia.com

Bench of this Court and he prays that the present matter may also be tagged and listed along with Civil Appeal No. 6050 of 2023 and connected matters.

2

Accordingly, it would be appropriate that all the matters be listed together before appropriate Bench after obtaining orders from Hon'ble the Chief Justice.

(NEETU KHAJURIA) ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(RANJANA SHAILEY) **COURT MASTER**