SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 12312/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 24-11-2022 in WA No. 1109/2019 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AYHABI V. & ORS.

ITEM NO.11

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.96860/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.96862/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.96865/2024-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.96904/2024-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT and IA No.96871/2024-APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT)

Date: 29-04-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vikramjeet Banerjee, A.S.G. (NP)

Ms. Nidhi Khanna, Adv.

Ms. Sonia Mathur, Adv.

Mr. VVV Pattabhiram, Adv.

Ms. Seema Bengani, Adv.

Mr. Santosh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Ishaan Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Patabhiram, Adv.

Ms. Akansha, Adv.

Mr. Anas Zaidi, Adv.

Ms. Maria Jerome J., Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

- Delay condoned in filing the application for setting aside abatement.
- 2. Abatement is set aside.

- 3. Application for substitution is allowed.
- Cause title be amended accordingly.
- 5. Issue notice on the application seeking condonation of delay in filing the SLP as well as on the Special Leave Petition.
- 6. It is stated that similar issue is pending in C.A. 6050 of 2023. List along with C.A. No. 6050 of 2023.

(KAPIL TANDON)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER (NSH)